
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court
Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND BRIEF OF
REV. DR. BETTY JANE BAILEY, REV. DR. J. MARTIN BAILEY,
RABBI LEONARD I. BEERMAN, REV. TERRY N. CANTRELL,
REV. DR. HARVEY COX, REV. DR. ROBIN CRAWFORD,
RABBI DAN FINK, PASTOR RICHARD LEE FINN,
REV. DR. RONALD B. FLOWERS, REV. ROBERT FORSBERG,
REV. DR. C. WELTON GADDY, REV. DR. DAVID M. GRAYBEAL,
PASTOR ROBERT WAYNE HAYWARD, REV. JOAN HUFF,
RABBI STEVEN B. JACOBS, PASTOR KEVIN JAMES,
REV. NEAL MATSON, PASTOR MARVIN MOORE,
REV. DR. BRUCE A. PEHRSON,
REV. DR. ALBERT M. PENNYBACKER,
REV. ALICE DE V. PERRY,
REV. BRENDA BARTELLA PETERSON,
REV. DR. BRUCE PRESCOTT,
REV. KATHERINE HANCOCK RAGSDALE,
REV. DR. GEORGE F. REGAS, REV. DR. DUKE ROBINSON,
REV. DR. GEORGE RUPP, REV. DR. PAUL D. SIMMONS,
REV. JERALD M. STINSON, REV. DEBORAH STREETER,
PASTOR SAMUEL THOMAS, JR., REV. CHARLES WHITE,
AND THE UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING
RESPONDENT MICHAEL A. NEWDOW**

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK
727 E. Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705
512-232-1341
Counsel of Record

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
THIRTY-TWO NAMED CHRISTIAN AND
JEWISH CLERGY AND OF THE UNITARIAN
UNIVERSALIST ASSOCIATION AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
MICHAEL A. NEWDOW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTIFICATION AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Asking Students in Public Schools to Pledge Allegiance to “One Nation, under God” Violates the Establishment Clause.....	4
A. “I pledge allegiance to . . . one Nation, under God” Is Either a Serious Statement of Religious Faith, or It Takes the Name of the Lord in Vain	4
B. The Pledge Combines Religious and Patriotic Affirmations in a Uniquely Harmful Way.....	9
C. The Remedy for Government-Sponsored Religious Practices Is Prohibition, Not Individual Rights to Opt Out.....	15
D. This Case Is About Children in Public Schools, Where the Government’s Duty of Religious Neutrality Is at Its Maximum	17
II. If This Court Is Unwilling to Affirm, It Is Essential That the Opinion Be Narrowly Confined, by Objective Criteria, to the Facts of This Case	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Grounds Urged by Those Supporting Reversal Threaten the Whole Body of Law on School Prayer and Government Neutrality Toward Religion	22
B. If the Court Determines to Reverse, Narrow and Objective Criteria Are Available	24
1. The Pledge of Allegiance Is Not in Form a Prayer.....	24
2. The Pledge of Allegiance Does Not Refer to Christianity or Any Other Particular Religion	25
3. The Religious Portion of the Pledge of Allegiance Is Only Two Words.....	26
4. The Pledge of Allegiance Was Recited Unchanged for Fifty Years Before This Court Considered the Question.....	27
5. No One Can Be Required to Recite the Pledge of Allegiance	29
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	18, 19
<i>Board of Education v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	18
<i>Board of Education v. Minor</i> , 23 Ohio St. 211 (1872)	19
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	20-21
<i>Commonwealth v. Cooke</i> , 7 Am. L. Reg. 417 (Boston Police Ct. 1859)	19
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) ..	10, 13, 14
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	2, 15, 18, 27
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	18
<i>Hall v. Bradshaw</i> , 630 F.2d 1018 (4th Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 22 (1922)	18
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	18
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	10-11, 16, 17, 25, 27
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	10, 13, 14, 23, 28
<i>Newdow v. United States Congress</i> , 328 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	9-10, 17
<i>State ex rel. Weiss v. District Board</i> , 44 N.W. 967 (Wis. 1890)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	18
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	10
<i>Treen v. Karen B.</i> , 455 U.S. 913 (1982)	18
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	10, 17-18
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	2, 7-8, 15, 29

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., amend. I

Establishment Clause	<i>passim</i>
Free Exercise Clause	18
Free Speech Clause	18
Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. §4074 <i>et seq.</i> (2000)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exodus 20:7.....	8
Mary Ann Glendon, <i>Law, Communities, and the Religious Freedom Language of the Constitution</i> , 60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 672 (1992).....	26
Carl F. Kaestle, <i>Pillars of the Republic: Common Schools and American Society 1780-1860</i> (1983).....	19
Barry A. Kosmin, Egon Mayer, & Ariela Keysar, <i>American Religious Identification Survey 2001</i> , (available at http://www.gc.cuny.edu/studies/aris.pdf).....	12
Quick Table P-19, <i>School Enrollment</i> , available at http://factfinder.census.gov	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Diane Ravitch, <i>The Great School Wars</i> (1974).....	19
Anson Phelps Stokes, <i>1 Church and State in the United States</i> (1950).....	19
